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THE CORRELATION OF READING RATE WITH INTELLI· 
GENCE SCORES OF GRADE SCHOOL CHILDREN 

AFTER TRAINING IN PHONICS 

LESTER N. GILL AND MYRTLE PAINE GILL 

INTRODUCTION 

It is generally conceded that one learns more through the use of 
the eyes than through any of the other sense organs. Much of this 
visual learning is the result of reading. The present study was under
taken to try to determine if special training in phonics would improve 
reading ability, since there has been some difference of opinion con
cerning the value of phonics as an aid in teaching reading. 

METHOD AND PROCEDURE 

This study was carried on in the third, fourth, fifth and sixth grades 
of a school system in which phonics had not been taught for over five 
years. The teachers of these grades were first consulted about the 
purposed study. They were very enthusiastic about it and entered into 
the plan whole heartedly. Special training in how to teach phonics 
was given these teachers before the experimenting was begun. The 
New Phonic Method (2) was chosen as the system of phonics to be 
used. 

One of the objections of teaching phonics is that it will be substituted 
for the thought-method, according to Parker ( 4). To offset this ob
jection, the meaning of each new word was always emphasized, so, the 
pupils would be sure to get the thought, i.e., understand what they 
were reading, thus building up a good, useful vocabulary. 

Since it was not practical to give the tests before systematic train
ing in phonics, it is assumed that grade norms are valid for thi.s 
school system, After the pupils had had eight months of systematic 
training in phonics, they were given the Gates Silent Reading Tests 
( 1) and the Kuhlmann-Anderson Intelligence Tests ( 4). 

RESULTS 

The results obtained are shown by the following tables: 

Pupil 
No. 

1 
* 2 

3 
4 
5 

I. Q. 
99 

10;3 
118 
88 

122 

Table I-Grade Three 

Average 
Reading Grade 

Years and Tenths 
4.9 
4.1 
5.6 
3.8 
5.3 

377 

Reading Level 
Compared With 

Norm:> in Years 
and Tenths. 

( +) above, ( - ) below 
+1.1 
+o.3 
+1.8 

0.0 
+1.5 
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* 6 102 4.6 +o.s 
* 7 94 4.0 +0.2 

8 122 5.3 +1.5 
9 116 5.1 +1.3 

10 131 9.3 +5.5 
''11 100 4.6 +o.8 
12 106 5.6 +1.8 
13 123 5.2 +L4 
14 113 5.1 +1.3 
15 104 4.3 +o.5 
16 93 4.3 +o.5 

*17 97 4.2 0.4 
18 '100 4.4 +o.6 
19 98 4.3 +o.5 
20 119 6.3 +2.5 

The correlation between intelligence and reading grade was +.85. 
Pupils marked with an asterisk had less than eight months training 
in phonics. Per cent of group above normal 100%. Average fractional 
year gain 1.22. 

Table u.---:Grade Four Reading Level 
Compared With 

Average Norms in Years. 
Pupil Reading Grade and Tenths. 

No. I.Q. Years and Tenths ( +) above, ( - ) below 
1 99 5.5 +0.7 
2 102 5.6 +o.8 
3 97 5.0 +0.2 
4 88 4.5 -0.3 
5 120 8.5 +s.s. 
6 90 4.6 -0.2 
7 118 8.6 +3.8 
8 100 5.2 +0.4 
9 87 4.6 -0.2 

10 104 6.0 +1.2 
11 105 6.2 +1.4 

'''12 96 4.9 +0.1 
13 107 6.6 +1.8 
14 98 5.7 +o.9 
15 110 7.0 +2.2 

*16 96 4.7 -0.1 
17 95 4.6 -0.2 
18 110 6.7 +1.9 
19 105 6.2 +1.4 

The correlation between intelligence and reading grade was +.86. 
Pupils marked with an asterisk had less than eight months training 
in phonics. Per cent of group above normal 76%. Average fractional 
year gain 1.03. 
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Table III-Grade Five 
Reading Level 

Compared With 
Average Norms in Years 

Pupil Reading Grade and Tenths. 
No. I.Q. Years and Tenths ( +) above, (-) below 

1 95 5.5 -0.3 
2 101 7.3 +1.5 
3 100 6.0 +0.2 
4 105 7.3 +1.5 
5 97 5.6 -0.2 
6 115 9.3 +3.5 
7 103 7.4 +1.6 

'* 8 98 4.8 -1.0 
9 93 4.6 -1.2 

10 95 5.4 -0.4 
11 96 4.7 -1.1 
12 92 5.0 -0.8 
·13 98 6.6 +o.s 
14 104 7.4 +1.6 
15 120 10.2 +4.4 
16 91 5.9 +0.1 
17 105 9.3 +3.5 
1'8 92 6.1 +o.3 
19 107 8.0 +2.2 
20 75 4.4 -1.4 
21 89 5.6 -0.2 
22 108 8.4 +2.6 
23 98 5.8 0.0 
24 128 12.1 +6.3 
25 102 7.0 +1.2 
26 110 9.2 +3.4 

*27 90 4.6 -1.2 
'*28 94 5.2 -0.6 

The correlation between intelligence and reading grade was +.88. 
Pupils marked with asterisk had less than eight months training in 
phonics. Per cent of group above normal 61%. Average fractional 
year gains .94. 

Table IV-Grade Six 
Reading Level 

Compared With 
Average Norms in Years 

Pupil Reading Grade and Tenths. 
No. I. Q. Years and Tenths ( +) above, (-) below 

1 98 5.8 -1.0 
2 105 9.1 +2.3 
3 100 6.7 -0.1 
4 93 5.2 -1.6 
5 106 8.5 +1.7 
6 97 5.8 -1.0 
7 103 7.7 +0.9 
8 120 10.3 +3.5 
9 98 7.9 +1.1 

10 90 4.6 -2.2 
11 107 8.8 +2.0 
12 102 7.1 +0.3 
13 113 11.1 +4.3 
14 101 6.2 -0.6 
15 99 6.4 -0.4 
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16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 

row A ACADEMY OF SCIENCE 

100 
99 

113 
94 

100 
96 
89 

103 
104 
101 
118 

99 
101 
102 

99 
95 

107 
110 
101 
100 
111 

6.6 
6.6 

10.7 
5.2 
7.4 
6.3 
5.5 
9.6 
7.7 
9.3 

11.9 
7.8 

10.3 
6.7 
7.2 
6.2 
9.7 
9.9 
9.2 
7.3 
9.7 

-0.2 
-0.2 
+3.9 
-1.6 
+o.6 
-0.5 
-1.3 
+2.8 
+0.9 
+2.5 
+5.1 
+1.0 
+3.5 
-0.1 
+o.4 
-0.6 
+2.9 
+3.1 
+2.4 
+o.5 
+2.9 

[Vol. 51 

The correlation between intelligence and reading grade was +.85. 
Pupils marked with an asterisk had less than eight month training in 
phonics. Per cent of group above normal 61 o/o. Average fractional 
year gain 1.03. 

Grade 
Third 
Fourth 
Fifth 
Sixth 

Table V 

Deviation from Grade Year Norms 
Expected Reading 

Reading Grade Gain or Loss 
5.02 3.8 
5.83 4.8 
6.74 5.8 
7.83 6.8 

Table VI 

Average 
Reading Grade 

+1.22 
+1.03 
+0.94 
+1.03 

Correlation Between Intelligence and Reading Grade Years 

Third 
Fourth 
Fifth 
Sixth 

+.85 
+.86 
+.88 
+.85 

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS 

The results indicate a very definite trend for this study of 103 
pupils. The correlation between intelligence quotient and average 
reading grade was +.85 for the third grade, +.86 for the fourth 
grade, +.88 for the fifth grade and +.85 for the sixth grade. Read
ing grade averages for each grade were above the normal reading 
grade, by the following amounts: third grade 1.22, fourth grade 1.03, 
fifth grade .94 and sixth grade 1.03. These averages include eleven 
pupils who did not have the advantage of the phonic training for the 
full eight months. All of these, who had less than eight months train
ing in phonics, ranked below the average in reading grade for their 
class. The range was from .5 year reading grade below average to 
2.14 years reading grade below average. 
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1944) READING RATE AND INTELLIGENCE SCORES 381 

We would conclude that, this experiment adds further evidence 
that the proper use of phonics, as a tool is a very useful device, to 
aid in the teaching of good reading. 

PSYCHOLOGY DEPARTMENT 

IOWA STATE COLLEGE 

AMES, IOWA 
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