# Proceedings of the Iowa Academy of Science

Volume 51 Annual Issue

Article 43

1944

# The Correlation of Reading Rate with Intelligence Scores of Grade School Children After Training in Phonics

Lester N. Gill Iowa State College

Myrtle Paine Gill *Iowa State College* 

Copyright © Copyright 1944 by the Iowa Academy of Science, Inc. Follow this and additional works at: https://scholarworks.uni.edu/pias

## **Recommended** Citation

Gill, Lester N. and Gill, Myrtle Paine (1944) "The Correlation of Reading Rate with Intelligence Scores of Grade School Children After Training in Phonics," *Proceedings of the Iowa Academy of Science*: Vol. 51: No. 1, Article 43. Available at: https://scholarworks.uni.edu/pias/vol51/iss1/43

This Research is brought to you for free and open access by UNI ScholarWorks. It has been accepted for inclusion in Proceedings of the Iowa Academy of Science by an authorized editor of UNI ScholarWorks. For more information, please contact scholarworks@uni.edu.

### THE CORRELATION OF READING RATE WITH INTELLI-GENCE SCORES OF GRADE SCHOOL CHILDREN AFTER TRAINING IN PHONICS

#### LESTER N. GILL AND MYRTLE PAINE GILL

#### INTRODUCTION

It is generally conceded that one learns more through the use of the eyes than through any of the other sense organs. Much of this visual learning is the result of reading. The present study was undertaken to try to determine if special training in phonics would improve reading ability, since there has been some difference of opinion concerning the value of phonics as an aid in teaching reading.

#### METHOD AND PROCEDURE

This study was carried on in the third, fourth, fifth and sixth grades of a school system in which phonics had not been taught for over five years. The teachers of these grades were first consulted about the purposed study. They were very enthusiastic about it and entered into the plan whole heartedly. Special training in how to teach phonics was given these teachers before the experimenting was begun. The New Phonic Method (2) was chosen as the system of phonics to be used.

One of the objections of teaching phonics is that it will be substituted for the thought-method, according to Parker (4). To offset this objection, the meaning of each new word was always emphasized, so, the pupils would be sure to get the thought, i.e., understand what they were reading, thus building up a good, useful vocabulary.

Since it was not practical to give the tests before systematic training in phonics, it is assumed that grade norms are valid for this school system. After the pupils had had eight months of systematic training in phonics, they were given the Gates Silent Reading Tests (1) and the Kuhlmann-Anderson Intelligence Tests (4).

#### RESULTS

The results obtained are shown by the following tables:

	]	Table I—Grade Three	Reading Level
, S	ailer rorA		Compared With
		Average	Norms in Years
Pupil 🧕		Reading Grade	and Tenths.
No.	I. Q.	Years and Tenths	(+) above, $(-)$ below
1	99	4.9	+1.1
* 2	103	4.1	+0.3
3	118	5.6	+1.8
4	88	3.8 .	0.0
5	122	<b>5</b> .3	+1.5

378	IOWA	ACADEMY OF	SCIENCE	[Vol. 51
* 6 * 7 8 9	$102 \\ 94 \\ 122 \\ 116 \\ 101$	$\begin{array}{c} 4.6 \\ 4.0 \\ 5.3 \\ 5.1 \\ 2 \end{array}$		+0.8 +0.2 +1.5 +1.3
$10 \\ *11 \\ 12 \\ 13$	$131 \\ 100 \\ 106 \\ 123$	9.3 4.6 5.6 5.2		+5.5 +0.8 +1.8 +1.4
$13 \\ 14 \\ 15 \\ 16$	$ 113 \\ 104 \\ 93 $	$5.2 \\ 5.1 \\ 4.3 \\ 4.3$		+1.3 +0.5 +0.5
$^{*17}_{18}_{19}_{20}$	97 100 98 119	$\begin{array}{c} 4.2 \\ 4.4 \\ 4.3 \\ 6.3 \end{array}$	. •	$\begin{array}{c} 0.4 \\ +0.6 \\ +0.5 \\ +2.5 \end{array}$

The correlation between intelligence and reading grade was +.85. Pupils marked with an asterisk had less than eight months training in phonics. Per cent of group above normal 100%. Average fractional year gain 1.22.

Pupil No.	I. Q.	Table II—Grade Four Average Reading Grade Years and Tenths	Reading Level Compared With Norms in Years and Tenths. (+) above, (-) below
1	9 <b>9</b>	5.5	+0.7
$\overline{2}$	102	5.6	+0.8
3	97	5.0	+0.2
4	88	4.5	-0.3
5	120	8.5	+3.8
6	90	4.6	-0.2
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9	118	8.6	+3.8
8	100	5.2	+0.4
9	87	4.6	-0.2
10	104	6.0	+1.2
11	105	6.2	+1.4
*12	96	4.9	+0.1
13	107	6.6	+1.8
14	98	5.7	+0.9
15	110	7.0	+2.2
*16	96	4.7	-0.1
17	95	4.6	-0.2
18	110	6.7	+1.9
19	105	6.2	+1.4

The correlation between intelligence and reading grade was +.86. Pupils marked with an asterisk had less than eight months training in phonics. Per cent of group above normal 76%. Average fractional year gain 1.03.

https://scholarworks.uni.edu/pias/vol51/iss1/43

2

#### 1944] READING RATE AND INTELLIGENCE SCORES

379

.. . .

. ..

т. 1

		·	Reading Level
			<b>Compared With</b>
		Average	Norms in Years
Pupil		Reading Grade	and Tenths.
No.	I. Q.	Years and Tenths	(+) above, $(-)$ below
	95	5.5	-0.3
2	101	7.3	+1.5
3	100	6.0	+0.2
4	105	7.3	+1.5
5	97	5.6	-0.2
ő	115	9.3	+3.5
7	103	5.5 7.4	+1.6
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 ** 8 9	98	4.8	-1.0
ğ	93	4.6	-1.2
10	95	5.4	-0.4
11	96	4.7	-1.1
12	92	5.0	-0.8
13	98	6.6	+0.8
14	104	7.4	+1.6
15	120	10.2	+4.4
16	91	5.9	+0.1
17	105	9.3	+3.5
18	92	6.1	+0.3
19	107	8.0	+2.2
20	75	4.4	-1.4
21	89	5.6	-0.2
22	108	8.4	+2.6
23	98	5.8	0.0
24	128	12.1	+6.3
<b>25</b>	102	7.0	+1.2
26	110	9.2	+3.4
*27	90	4.6	-1.2
*28	94	5.2	0.6

Table III-Grade Five

The correlation between intelligence and reading grade was +.88. Pupils marked with asterisk had less than eight months training in phonics. Per cent of group above normal 61%. Average fractional year gains .94.

#### Table IV-Grade Six

			Reading Level Compared With
		Average	Norms in Years
Pupil		Reading Grade	and Tenths.
No.	I. Q.	Years and Tenths	(+) above, $(-)$ below
• 1	98	5.8	-1.0
2	105	9.1	+2.3
<b>2</b> 3 4 5 6 7 8 9	100	6.7	-0.1
4	93	5.2	-1.6
5	106	8.5	+1.7
6	97	5.8	-1.0
7	103	7.7	+0.9 .
8	120	10.3	+3.5
9	98	7.9	+1.1
10	90	4.6	-2.2
11	107	8.8	+2.0
12	102	7.1	+0.3
13	113	11.1	<b>4.</b> 3
14	101	6.2	-0.6
15	99	6.4	-0.4

[Vol. 51

IOWA ACADEMY OF SCIE	INCE
----------------------	------

380

16	100	6.6	-0.2
17	99	6.6	-0.2
18	113	10.7	+3.9
19	94	5.2	-1.6
$\overline{20}$	100	7.4	-1.6 + 0.6
$\overline{21}$	96	6.3	-0.5
$\overline{22}$	89	5.5	1.3
$\bar{23}$	. 103	9.6	+2.8
$\overline{\overline{24}}$	104	7.7	+0.9
$\overline{25}$	101	9.3	+2.5
$\tilde{26}$	118	11.9	+2.8 + 0.9 + 2.5 + 5.1
$\overline{2}\overline{7}$	99	7.8	+1.0
$\bar{28}$	101	10.3	+1.0 +3.5
$\bar{29}$	102	6.7	-0.1
$\bar{30}$	99	7.2	+0.4
31	95	6.2	-0.6
$\overline{32}$	107	9.7	+2.9
33	110	9.9	+3.1
$\tilde{34}$	101	9.2	+2.4
35	100	7.3	$+2.9 \\ +3.1 \\ +2.4 \\ +0.5 \\ +2.9$
36	111	9.7	+2.9
	***	~	

The correlation between intelligence and reading grade was +.85. Pupils marked with an asterisk had less than eight month training in phonics. Per cent of group above normal 61%. Average fractional year gain 1.03.

#### Table V

	Deviation from Grade Year Norms		
	Expected	Reading	Average
Grade	Reading Grade	Gain or Loss	Reading Grade
Third	5.02	3.8	+1.22
Fourth	5.83	4.8	+1.03
$\mathbf{Fifth}$	6.74	5.8	+0.94
Sixth	7.83	6.8	+1.03

#### Table VI

Correlation Between Intelligence and Reading Grade Years

Third	+.85
Fourth	+.86
Fifth	+.88
$\mathbf{Sixth}$	+.85

#### SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

The results indicate a very definite trend for this study of 103 pupils. The correlation between intelligence quotient and average reading grade was +.85 for the third grade, +.86 for the fourth grade, +.88 for the fifth grade and +.85 for the sixth grade. Reading grade averages for each grade were above the normal reading grade, by the following amounts: third grade 1.22, fourth grade 1.03, fifth grade .94 and sixth grade 1.03. These averages include eleven pupils who did not have the advantage of the phonic training for the full eight months. All of these, who had less than eight months training in phonics, ranked below the average in reading grade for their class. The range was from .5 year reading grade below average to 2.14 years reading grade below average.

4

#### 1944] READING RATE AND INTELLIGENCE SCORES 381

We would conclude that, this experiment adds further evidence that the proper use of phonics, as a tool is a very useful device, to aid in the teaching of good reading.

PSYCHOLOGY DEPARTMENT IOWA STATE COLLEGE AMES, IOWA

#### LITERATURE CITED

- (1) Gates, A. I. 1935. Gates silent reading tests. Bureau of Publications, Teachers College, Columbia University, New York.
- (2) Gill, Myrtle Paine, 1934. The New Phonic Method. New Phonic Publishing Co., Ames, Iowa.
- (3) Kuhlmann, F. and Rose G. Anderson, 1940. Kuhlmann-Anderson intelligence tests, Educational Test Bureau, Inc., Minneapolis, Nashville, Philadelphia.
- (4) Parker, Jessie M., et al, 1943. Reading. Iowa Elementary Teachers Handbook, Vol. II. The State of Iowa, Des Moines, Iowa.